We acquired ten properties from five entities operated by Mr. Hartman during 2002. We acquired four of these properties by merging the
selling entities with and into either the Company or the Operating Partnership. In these mergers, we issued common shares or OP Units, as
applicable, to equity holders in the selling entities who were accredited investors and paid cash for equity interests held by non-accredited
investors. For all ten properties, we issued an aggregate of 1,650,879 common shares (2,358,396 after giving effect to the recapitalization),
2,851,066 OP Units (4,072,947 OP Units after giving effect to the recapitalization), including 1,067,646 OP Units (1,525,207 after giving effect
to the recapitalization) issued to HCP, assumed mortgage debt and other liabilities aggregating $15,053,870 and paid approximately $1,811,398
to purchase interests held by non-accredited investors in connection with these mergers.

   Common Share Distributions.   We declared the following distributions to our shareholders during 2003 and 2004 (as adjusted to give
effect to our reorganization as a Maryland real estate investment trust and the concurrent recapitalization of our common shares on July 28,
2004):

Month Paid or Payable

Total Amount of
Distributions Paid or

Payable
Distributions
Per Share

April 2003 $ 408,762 $ 0.0583
May 2003 408,762 0.0583
June 2003 409,253 0.0584
July 2003 408,762 0.0583
August 2003 408,762 0.0583
September 2003 409,253 0.0584
October 2003 408,762 0.0583
November 2003 408,762 0.0583
December 2003 409,253 0.0584
January 2004 408,762 0.0583
February 2004 408,762 0.0583
March 2004 409,253 0.0584
April 2004 408,762 0.0583
May 2004 408,762 0.0583
June 2004 409,253 0.0584
July 2004 408,762 0.0583
August 2004 408,762 0.0583
September 2004 409,253 0.0584
October 2004 408,692 0.0583
November 2004 408,692 0.0583
December 2004 409,392 0.0584
January 2005 408,692 0.0583
February 2005 408,692 0.0583
March 2005 412,897 0.0589

Average Per Quarter $ 0.1751
   The following sets forth the tax status of the amounts we distributed to shareholders during 2000 through 2004:

Tax Status 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

Ordinary income 67.7% 24.8% 85.1% 70.5% 75.9%
Return of capital 32.3% 75.2% 14.9% 29.5% 24.1%
Capital gain � � � � �

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

32

Edgar Filing: HARTMAN COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES REIT - Form 424B3

46

   OP Unit Distributions.   The Operating Partnership declared the following distributions to holders of its OP Units, including HCP, during
2003 and 2004 (as adjusted to give effect to our reorganization as a Maryland real estate investment trust and the concurrent recapitalization of
our common shares on July 28, 2004):

Month Paid or Payable

Total Amount of
Distributions Paid or

Payable
Distributions
Per Share

April 2003 $ 726,368 $ 0.0583
May 2003 726,368 0.0583
June 2003 727,240 0.0584
July 2003 726,368 0.0583
August 2003 726,368 0.0583
September 2003 727,240 0.0584
October 2003 726,368 0.0583
November 2003 726,368 0.0583
December 2003 727,240 0.0584
January 2004 726,368 0.0583
February 2004 726,368 0.0583
March 2004 727,240 0.0584
April 2004 726,368 0.0583
May 2004 726,368 0.0583
June 2004 727,240 0.0584
July 2004 726,368 0.0583
August 2004 726,368 0.0583
September 2004 727,240 0.0584
October 2004 726,243 0.0583
November 2004 726,243 0.0583
December 2004 727,488 0.0584
January 2005 726,243 0.0583
February 2005 726,243 0.0583
March 2005 733,717 0.0589

Average Per Quarter $ 0.1751
Results of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2004 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2003

General

   The following table provides a general comparison of our results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2003 and December 31,
2004:

December 31, 2003 December 31, 2004

Number of properties owned and operated 33 34
Aggregate gross leasable area (sq. ft.) 2,540,031 2,635,063
Occupancy rate 88% 86%
Total Revenues $ 20,972,951 $ 23,483,657
Total Operating Expenses $ 14,463,982 $ 17,069,628
Income before Minority Interest $ 6,508,969 $ 6,414,029
Minority Interest in the Operating Partnership $ (3,034,795) $ (2,990,410)
Net Income $ 3,474,174 $ 3,423,619

Revenues

   We had rental income and tenant reimbursements of $23,038,966 for the year ended December 31, 2004, as compared to revenues of
$20,605,161 for the year ended December 31, 2003, an increase of $2,433,805, or 12%. Substantially all of our revenues are derived from rents
received from the use of our properties. The increase in our revenues during 2004 as compared to 2003 was due to an increase in the amount of
rent charged at some locations

Edgar Filing: HARTMAN COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES REIT - Form 424B3

47

33

Edgar Filing: HARTMAN COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES REIT - Form 424B3

48